Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

All Hospitals

.1 RO789  OTHER CHEST PAIN 101,396 !80 2.80
2 J069  ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 90,970 251 5.31
3 RO79  CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 64,532 1.78 7.09
4 R51 HEADACHE 60,658 1.67 8.77
5 R112  NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 48,524 1.34 10.11
6 N390  URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 46,839 1.29 11.40
7 M545  LOW BACK PAIN 44,227 1.22 12.62
8 B349  VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 37,384 1.03 13.65
9 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 36,736 1.01 14.67
10 R509  FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 36,091 1.00 15.66
11 RO5 COUGH 34,706 0.96 16.62
12 R109  UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 33,236 0.92 17.54
13 J029  ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 31,818 0.88 18.42
14 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 31,697 0.87 19.29
15 J111  FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 30,225 0.83 20.12
16 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 30,004 0.83 20.95
17 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 28,445 0.79 21.74
18 J101  FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 28,274 0.78 22,52
19 R1013  EPIGASTRIC PAIN 26,621 0.73 23.25
20 110 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 26,543 0.73 23.99
21 R1084  GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 25,986 0.72 24.70
22 K529  NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 22,730 0.63 25.33
23 R0602  SHORTNESS OF BREATH 22,408 0.62 25.95
24 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 22,179 0.61 26.56
25 J189  PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 21,793 0.60 27.16
26 K5900  CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 21,739 0.60 27.76
27 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 21,549 0.59 28.36
28 K0889  OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 21,062 0.58 28.94
29 R1031  RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 20,806 0.57 29.51
30 J020  STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 20,445 0.56 30.08
31 J441  CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 19,512 0.54 30.62
32 K047  PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 18,335 051 31.12
33 J209  ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 17,897 0.49 31.62
34 RO02  PALPITATIONS 17,791 0.49 32.11
35 M542  CERVICALGIA 17,053 0.47 3258

Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)
North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020



Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes

Henderson County

October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
AdventHealth Hendersonville

Hendersonville, NC

HO019 License Number
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N390
RO79
R109
R0O789
R51
JO69
M545
R112
K529
J40
B349
S0990XA
K5900
R0O5
R509
R42
J189
110
R55
K0889
J101
J020
Ji11
G43909
R1013
R1031
F419
R197
R0602
R1110
K047
J029
N201
R002
R531

URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED

CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED

UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN

OTHER CHEST PAIN

HEADACHE

ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED

LOW BACK PAIN

NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED

NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED
BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC

VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED

UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER
CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED

COUGH

FEVER, UNSPECIFIED

DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS

PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM

ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION

SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE

OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES
FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST
STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS

FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST
MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS
EPIGASTRIC PAIN

RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN

ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED

DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED

SHORTNESS OF BREATH

VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED

PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS

ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED

CALCULUS OF URETER

PALPITATIONS

WEAKNESS

Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)
North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020

539
496
391
362
261
254
241
214
200
199
191
191
190
180
179
177
175
173
170
160
159
155
151
139
126
120
119
111
110
109
108
107
107
105
101

2.71
2.49
1.97
1.82
131
1.28
121
1.08
1.01
1.00
0.96
0.96
0.96
0.90
0.90
0.89
0.88
0.87
0.85
0.80
0.80
0.78
0.76
0.70
0.63
0.60
0.60
0.56
0.55
0.55
0.54
0.54
0.54
0.53
0.51

2.71

5.20

7.17

8.99
10.30
11.58
12.79
13.86
14.87
15.87
16.83
17.79
18.74
19.65
20.55
21.44
22.32
23.19
24.04
24.85
25.65
26.43
27.18
27.88
28.52
29.12
29.72
30.28
30.83
31.38
31.92
32.46
32.99
33.52
34.03



Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes

Alamance County

October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Alamance Regional Medical Center

Burlington, NC

H0272 License Number
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RO79
R0O789
JO69
R51
R112
J101
R55
uo71
R109
R42
M545
Ji11
S0990XA
N390
R531
B349
F329
S161XXA
R0O5
R0602
J029
J020
R509
K529
110
J40
R569
K047
R1084
R1031
S39012A
J209
N200
J189
Ja41

CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED

OTHER CHEST PAIN

ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED
HEADACHE

NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED

FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST
SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE

2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE

UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN

DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS

LOW BACK PAIN

FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST
UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER

URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED

WEAKNESS

VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED

MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER, SINGLE EPISODE, UNSPECIFIED
STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT
COUGH

SHORTNESS OF BREATH

ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED

STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS

FEVER, UNSPECIFIED

NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED
ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION

BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC
UNSPECIFIED CONVULSIONS

PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS

GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN

RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN

STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT
ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED

CALCULUS OF KIDNEY

PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM

CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION

Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)
North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020

1,309
1,159
1,092
677
626
622
588
578
565
537
506
491
466
435
402
394
387
386
380
369
353
348
341
337
332
329
329
286
283
279
276
273
264
253
253

2.71
2.40
2.26
1.40
1.30
1.29
1.22
1.20
1.17
111
1.05
1.02
0.96
0.90
0.83
0.82
0.80
0.80
0.79
0.76
0.73
0.72
0.71
0.70
0.69
0.68
0.68
0.59
0.59
0.58
0.57
0.57
0.55
0.52
0.52

2.71

5.11

7.37

8.77
10.07
11.35
12.57
13.77
14.94
16.05
17.10
18.11
19.08
19.98
20.81
21.63
22.43
23.23
24.01
24.78
2551
26.23
26.93
27.63
28.32
29.00
29.68
30.27
30.86
31.44
32.01
32.57
33.12
33.64
34.17



Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes

Alleghany County Sparta, NC

October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Alleghany Memorial Hospital

HO0108 License Number
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N390
B349
K529
JO69
R0O789
J209
K5900
J101
RO79
J189

110

J029
JO9X2
Ja41
G43909
J40
S39012A
H6691
R109
H6692
R51
R55
S161XXA
F419
J020
K047
R509
S0181XA
J440
R112
S93402A
M545
N201
S0101XA
K0889

URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED

VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED

NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED

ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED

OTHER CHEST PAIN

ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED

CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED

FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST
CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED

PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM

ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION

ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED

FLU DUE TO IDENT NOVEL INFLUENZA A VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST
CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION
MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS
BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC

STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT
OTITIS MEDIA, UNSPECIFIED, RIGHT EAR

UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN

OTITIS MEDIA, UNSPECIFIED, LEFT EAR

HEADACHE

SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE

STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT
ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED

STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS

PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS

FEVER, UNSPECIFIED

LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR
CHR OBSTRUCTIVE PULMON DISEASE WITH (ACUTE) LOWER RESP INFCT
NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED

SPRAIN OF UNSPECIFIED LIGAMENT OF LEFT ANKLE, INIT ENCNTR

LOW BACK PAIN

CALCULUS OF URETER

LACERATION WITHOUT FOREIGN BODY OF SCALP, INITIAL ENCOUNTER
OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES

Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)
North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020

195
148
131
120
114
102
73
71
66
62
59
54
52
48
42
40
39
38
38
36
35
35
33
31
31
31
31
31
30
28
28
27
27
27
26

3.71
2.82
2.49
2.28
2.17
1.94
1.39
1.35
1.26
1.18
1.12
1.03
0.99
0.91
0.80
0.76
0.74
0.72
0.72
0.69
0.67
0.67
0.63
0.59
0.59
0.59
0.59
0.59
0.57
0.53
0.53
0.51
0.51
0.51
0.50

3.71

6.53

9.03
11.31
13.48
15.42
16.81
18.16
19.42
20.60
21.73
22.75
23.74
24.66
25.46
26.22
26.96
27.68
28.41
29.09
29.76
30.43
31.05
31.65
32.24
32.83
33.42
34.01
34.58
35.11
35.64
36.16
36.67
37.19
37.68



Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Angel Medical Center

Macon County Franklin, NC HO0034 License Number

.1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 5!16 2.16
2 RO789  OTHER CHEST PAIN 302 2.14 4.30
3 N390  URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 294 2.09 6.39
4 RO79  CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 269 1.91 8.30
5 R109  UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 207 1.47 9.77
6 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 173 1.23 10.99
7 R509  FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 172 1.22 12.22
8 R51 HEADACHE 172 1.22 13.44
9 K529  NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 171 1.21 14.65
10 R112  NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 166 1.18 15.83
11 M545  LOW BACK PAIN 152 1.08 16.91
12 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 138 0.98 17.89
13 110 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 133 0.94 18.83
14 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 126 0.89 19.72
15 RO5 COUGH 126 0.89 20.62
16 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 126 0.89 2151
17 K5900  CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 118 0.84 22.35
18 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 109 0.77 23.12
19 R0O602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 101 0.72 23.84
20 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 101 0.72 24.56
21 R1013  EPIGASTRIC PAIN 97 0.69 25.25
22 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 94 0.67 25.91
23 14891  UNSPECIFIED ATRIAL FIBRILLATION 89 0.63 26.55
24 B349  VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 87 0.62 27.16
25 N132  HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 87 0.62 27.78
26 K029  DENTAL CARIES, UNSPECIFIED 86 0.61 28.39
27 K047  PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 84 0.60 28.99
28 U071  2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 83 0.59 29.58
29 J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 79 0.56 30.14
30 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 78 0.55 30.69
31 E860  DEHYDRATION 74 0.53 31.22
32 F419  ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 72 0.51 31.73
33 R197  DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 71 0.50 32.23
34 R531  WEAKNESS 70 0.50 32.73
35 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 68 0.48 33.21

Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)
North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020



Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes

Rockingham County

October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Annie Penn Hospital

Reidsville, NC

H0023 License Number
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R0O789
JO69
Ji11
R112
RO79
R51
M545
R55
R0O5
R42
R109
N390
R1013
B349
Ja41
R1084
R0602
S0990XA
J029
R531
K0889
110
J40
S39012A
J189
R509
K529
J101
J209
R21
RO72
R569
R1031
K047
J020

OTHER CHEST PAIN

ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED

FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST
NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED

CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED

HEADACHE

LOW BACK PAIN

SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE

COUGH

DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS

UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN

URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED

EPIGASTRIC PAIN

VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED

CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION
GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN

SHORTNESS OF BREATH

UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER

ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED

WEAKNESS

OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES
ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION

BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC

STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT
PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM

FEVER, UNSPECIFIED

NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED
FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST
ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED

RASH AND OTHER NONSPECIFIC SKIN ERUPTION
PRECORDIAL PAIN

UNSPECIFIED CONVULSIONS

RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN

PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS

STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS

Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)
North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020

707
508
423
405
402
319
288
253
248
239
238
220
214
211
208
201
196
176
175
174
167
166
163
160
158
154
153
145
145
142
138
138
132
129
117

3.15
2.26
1.88
1.80
1.79
1.42
1.28
1.13
1.10
1.06
1.06
0.98
0.95
0.94
0.93
0.89
0.87
0.78
0.78
0.77
0.74
0.74
0.73
0.71
0.70
0.69
0.68
0.65
0.65
0.63
0.61
0.61
0.59
0.57
0.52

3.15

5.41

7.29

9.09
10.88
12.30
13.58
14.71
15.81
16.87
17.93
18.91
19.86
20.80
21.73
22.62
23.50
24.28
25.06
25.83
26.58
27.31
28.04
28.75
29.45
30.14
30.82
31.47
32.11
32.74
33.36
33.97
34.56
35.13
35.65



Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes

Ashe County

October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Ashe Memorial Hospital, Inc.

Jefferson, NC

HO099 License Number
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RO79
R109
R0O789
N390
M545
R112
R51
J189
K529
R509
Ji11
J209
R0602
110
R55
R42
Ja41
JO69
F419
E860
N201
R531
J029
K029
B349
R0O5
K5900
R197
A084
K047
K0889
R1031
R1084
1214
R1011

CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED

UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN

OTHER CHEST PAIN

URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED

LOW BACK PAIN

NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED

HEADACHE

PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM

NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED
FEVER, UNSPECIFIED

FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST
ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED

SHORTNESS OF BREATH

ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION

SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE

DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS

CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION
ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED
ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED

DEHYDRATION

CALCULUS OF URETER

WEAKNESS

ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED

DENTAL CARIES, UNSPECIFIED

VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED

COUGH

CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED

DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED

VIRAL INTESTINAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED

PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS

OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES
RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN

GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN

NON-ST ELEVATION (NSTEMI) MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION
RIGHT UPPER QUADRANT PAIN

Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)
North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020

297
214
170
160
155
154
154
138
128
111
109
101
99
95
78
76
75
73
67
60
60
60
59
52
50
50
49
49
47
47
46
40
40
39
39

3.38
2.44
1.94
1.82
1.77
1.75
1.75
1.57
1.46
1.26
1.24
1.15
1.13
1.08
0.89
0.87
0.85
0.83
0.76
0.68
0.68
0.68
0.67
0.59
0.57
0.57
0.56
0.56
0.54
0.54
0.52
0.46
0.46
0.44
0.44

3.38

5.82

7.76

9.58
11.35
13.10
14.85
16.43
17.88
19.15
20.39
21.54
22.67
23.75
24.64
25.50
26.36
27.19
27.95
28.64
29.32
30.00
30.68
31.27
31.84
32.41
32.97
33.52
34.06
34.59
35.12
35.57
36.03
36.47
36.92



Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes

Anson County

October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Atrium Health Anson

Wadesboro, NC

HO082 License Number
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JO69
RO79
R0O789
R51
uo71
720828
N390
M545
R112
K047
Ji11
K0889
Ja41
J029
R509
R0O5
E1165
B349
K5900
J189
R42
R55
S0990XA
J45901
S39012A
R1013
110
R197
F419
G43909
G8929
R1110
A084
S161XXA
R1084

ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED

CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED

OTHER CHEST PAIN

HEADACHE

2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE

CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO OTH VIRAL COMMUNICABLE DISEASES
URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED

LOW BACK PAIN

NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED

PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS

FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST
OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES
CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION
ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED

FEVER, UNSPECIFIED

COUGH

TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA

VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED

CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED

PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM

DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS

SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE

UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER

UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION

STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT
EPIGASTRIC PAIN

ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION

DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED

ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED

MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS
OTHER CHRONIC PAIN

VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED

VIRAL INTESTINAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED

STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT
GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN

Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)
North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
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308
293
277
222
218
199
167
162
159
154
150
138
134
122
118
116
113
99
98
97
97
94
93
93
92
89
89
87
86
86
86
85
79
77

3.03
2.18
2.07
1.96
1.57
154
141
1.18
1.14
1.12
1.09
1.06
0.97
0.95
0.86
0.83
0.82
0.80
0.70
0.69
0.69
0.69
0.66
0.66
0.66
0.65
0.63
0.63
0.61
0.61
0.61
0.61
0.60
0.56
0.54

3.03

5.21

7.28

9.23
10.80
12.34
13.74
14.92
16.07
17.19
18.28
19.34
20.31
21.26
22.12
22.96
23.77
24.57
25.27
25.96
26.65
27.33
28.00
28.66
29.31
29.96
30.59
31.22
31.83
32.44
33.05
33.66
34.26
34.81
35.36



Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Atrium Health Behavioural Health - Charlotte

Mecklenburg County Charlotte, NC HOO71 License Number
Atrium Health Behavioural Health - Charlotte shares Atrium Health Mercy License Number
Atrium Health Providence Emergency Department shares Atrium Health Mercy License Number

1 F329 MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER, SINGLE EPISODE, UNSPECIFIED 1,004 12.78 12.78

2 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 468 5.96 18.74

3 F209 SCHIZOPHRENIA, UNSPECIFIED 456 5.81 24.55

4 F319 BIPOLAR DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 438 5.58 30.13

5 F250 SCHIZOAFFECTIVE DISORDER, BIPOLAR TYPE 318 4.05 34.18

6 F3481 DISRUPTIVE MOOD DYSREGULATION DISORDER 298 3.79 37.97

7 F39 UNSPECIFIED MOOD [AFFECTIVE] DISORDER 287 3.65 41.63

8 Z760 ENCOUNTER FOR ISSUE OF REPEAT PRESCRIPTION 221 281 44.44

9 F913 OPPOSITIONAL DEFIANT DISORDER 203 2.58 47.03
10 F4320 ADJUSTMENT DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 197 251 49.54
11 F331 MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER, RECURRENT, MODERATE 173 2.20 51.74
12 F339 MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER, RECURRENT, UNSPECIFIED 172 2.19 53.93
13 F4310 POST-TRAUMATIC STRESS DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 169 2.15 56.08
14 F259 SCHIZOAFFECTIVE DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 164 2.09 58.17
15 F909  ATTENTION-DEFICIT HYPERACTIVITY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED TYPE 149 1.90 60.07
16 F411 GENERALIZED ANXIETY DISORDER 148 1.88 61.95
17 F840  AUTISTIC DISORDER 132 1.68 63.63
18 F29 UNSP PSYCHOSIS NOT DUE TO A SUBSTANCE OR KNOWN PHYSIOL COND 124 1.58 65.21
19 F4325 ADJUSTMENT DISORDER W MIXED DISTURB OF EMOTIONS AND CONDUCT 111 1.41 66.62
20 F902  ATTENTION-DEFICIT HYPERACTIVITY DISORDER, COMBINED TYPE 103 1.31 67.94
21 F4321 ADJUSTMENT DISORDER WITH DEPRESSED MOOD 101 1.29 69.22
22 F919 CONDUCT DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 99 1.26 70.48
23 F332 MAJOR DEPRESSV DISORDER, RECURRENT SEVERE W/O PSYCH FEATURES 95 1.21 71.69
24 FA4323 ADJUSTMENT DISORDER WITH MIXED ANXIETY AND DEPRESSED MOOD 70 0.89 72.58
25 F4322 ADJUSTMENT DISORDER WITH ANXIETY 68 0.87 73.45
26 Z008 ENCOUNTER FOR OTHER GENERAL EXAMINATION 66 0.84 74.29
27 F321 MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER, SINGLE EPISODE, MODERATE 59 0.75 75.04
28 F3181 BIPOLAR Il DISORDER 58 0.74 75.78
29 F410 PANIC DISORDER [EPISODIC PAROXYSMAL ANXIETY] 55 0.70 76.48
30 F1020 ALCOHOL DEPENDENCE, UNCOMPLICATED 54 0.69 77.17
31 F1994 OTH PSYCHOACTIVE SUBSTANCE USE, UNSP W MOOD DISORDER 51 0.65 77.82
32 F4329 ADJUSTMENT DISORDER WITH OTHER SYMPTOMS 51 0.65 78.47
33 F200 PARANOID SCHIZOPHRENIA 49 0.62 79.09
34 F602  ANTISOCIAL PERSONALITY DISORDER 44 0.56 79.65
35 R45851 SUICIDAL IDEATIONS 44 0.56 80.21

Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)
North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020



Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Atrium Health Cabarrus

Cabarrus County Concord, NC HOO031 License Number
Atrium Health Cabarrus shares Atrium Health Harrisburg License Number
Atrium Health Kannapolis shares Atrium Health Harrisburg License Number
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R0O789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 1,950 4.70
RO79 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 1,215 2.93
R51 HEADACHE 873 2.10
JO69 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 651 1.57
R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 643 1.55
R0O5 COUGH 603 1.45
M545 LOW BACK PAIN 589 1.42
N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 538 1.30
R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 536 1.29
R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 518 1.25
R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 511 1.23
S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 483 1.16
R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 431 1.04
J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 369 0.89
R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 355 0.86
110 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 354 0.85
uo71 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 351 0.85
R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 301 0.73
N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 274 0.66
R002 PALPITATIONS 272 0.66
R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 271 0.65
M542 CERVICALGIA 263 0.63
F10129 ALCOHOL ABUSE WITH INTOXICATION, UNSPECIFIED 259 0.62
J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 257 0.62
Ji11 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 245 0.59
R569 UNSPECIFIED CONVULSIONS 232 0.56
R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 226 0.54
R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 225 0.54
R1011 RIGHT UPPER QUADRANT PAIN 223 0.54
R45851 SUICIDAL IDEATIONS 223 0.54
R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 212 0.51
Ja41 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 211 0.51
E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 206 0.50
R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 206 0.50
J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 201 0.48

Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)
North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
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Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Atrium Health Cleveland

Cleveland County Shelby, NC HO0024 License Number
Atrium Health Cleveland shares Atrium Health Kings Mountain License Number

1 RO789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 1,571 3.26 3.26

2 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 1,292 2.68 5.94

3 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 1,085 2.25 8.19

4 R51 HEADACHE 858 1.78 9.97

5 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 794 1.65 11.62

6 RO79 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 709 1.47 13.09

7 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 537 1.11 14.20

8 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 518 1.07 15.28

9 Ji11 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 479 0.99 16.27
10 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 445 0.92 17.19
11 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 401 0.83 18.03
12 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 397 0.82 18.85
13 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 387 0.80 19.65
14 110 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 386 0.80 20.45
15 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 384 0.80 21.25
16 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 367 0.76 22.01
17 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 359 0.74 22.76
18 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 359 0.74 23.50
19 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 354 0.73 24.24
20 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 345 0.72 24.95
21 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 337 0.70 25.65
22 R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 334 0.69 26.34
23 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 333 0.69 27.03
24 K5900 CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 332 0.69 27.72
25 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 325 0.67 28.40
26 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 306 0.63 29.03
27 Ja41 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 301 0.62 29.66
28 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 294 0.61 30.27
29 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 280 0.58 30.85
30 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 279 0.58 31.43
31 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 278 0.58 32.00
32 720828 CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO OTH VIRAL COMMUNICABLE DISEASES 253 0.52 32.53
33 KO0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 252 0.52 33.05
34 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 250 0.52 33.57
35 E860 DEHYDRATION 249 0.52 34.09

Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)
North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020



Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Atrium Health Harrisburg

Cabarrus County Harrisburg, NC HOO031 License Number
Atrium Health Cabarrus shares Atrium Health Harrisburg License Number
Atrium Health Kannapolis shares Atrium Health Harrisburg License Number
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JO69 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 918 4.49
R51 HEADACHE 504 2.46
RO79 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 428 2.09
R0O789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 409 2.00
M545 LOW BACK PAIN 346 1.69
R0O5 COUGH 331 1.62
J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 315 1.54
R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 297 1.45
Ji11 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 291 1.42
N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 275 1.34
R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 250 1.22
R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 249 1.22
J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 195 0.95
B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 190 0.93
S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 186 0.91
R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 180 0.88
uo71 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 174 0.85
J45901  UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 168 0.82
R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 167 0.82
R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 152 0.74
R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 148 0.72
R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 145 0.71
110 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 143 0.70
J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 138 0.67
M542 CERVICALGIA 134 0.65
N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 131 0.64
R002 PALPITATIONS 127 0.62
J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 125 0.61
S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 123 0.60
R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 121 0.59
S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 120 0.59
K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 117 0.57
K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 114 0.56
R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 108 0.53
R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 106 0.52

Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)
North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
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Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Atrium Health Huntersville

Mecklenburg County Huntersville, NC HO0255 License Number
Atrium Health Huntersville shares Atrium Health University City License Number

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 538 3.84 3.84

2 RO789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 350 2.50 6.33

3 R51 HEADACHE 302 2.15 8.49

4 RO79 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 270 1.93 10.41

5 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 192 1.37 11.78

6 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 187 1.33 13.12

7 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 184 1.31 14.43

8 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 178 1.27 15.70

9 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 174 1.24 16.94
10 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 174 1.24 18.18
11 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 164 1.17 19.35
12 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 151 1.08 20.43
13 RO5 COUGH 150 1.07 21.49
14 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 143 1.02 2251
15 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 141 1.01 23.52
16 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 135 0.96 24.48
17 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 128 0.91 25.40
18 110 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 126 0.90 26.29
19 R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 124 0.88 27.18
20 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 109 0.78 27.96
21 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 105 0.75 28.70
22 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 104 0.74 29.45
23 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 104 0.74 30.19
24 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 103 0.73 30.92
25 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 103 0.73 31.66
26 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 93 0.66 32.32
27 J209 ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED 91 0.65 32.97
28 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 88 0.63 33.60
29 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 87 0.62 34.22
30 G8929 OTHER CHRONIC PAIN 86 0.61 34.83
31 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 84 0.60 35.43
32 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 82 0.58 36.01
33 R1011 RIGHT UPPER QUADRANT PAIN 82 0.58 36.60
34 G43909 MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 71 0.51 37.11
35 R002 PALPITATIONS 71 0.51 37.61

Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)
North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020



Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Atrium Health Kannapolis

Cabarrus County Kannapolis, NC HOO31 License Number
Atrium Health Cabarrus shares Atrium Health Harrisburg License Number
Atrium Health Kannapolis shares Atrium Health Harrisburg License Number
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JO69 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 1,212 4.45
R51 HEADACHE 583 2.14
N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 494 1.82
R0O5 COUGH 467 1.72
R0O789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 464 1.71
M545 LOW BACK PAIN 448 1.65
Ji11 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 396 1.46
RO79 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 393 1.44
R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 362 1.33
J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 359 1.32
R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 334 1.23
K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 305 1.12
J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 276 1.01
R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 265 0.97
K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 261 0.96
R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 257 0.94
B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 246 0.90
J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 240 0.88
S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 231 0.85
R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 216 0.79
R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 215 0.79
R21 RASH AND OTHER NONSPECIFIC SKIN ERUPTION 205 0.75
J020 STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS 204 0.75
R1011 RIGHT UPPER QUADRANT PAIN 195 0.72
R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 189 0.69
R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 183 0.67
uo71 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 182 0.67
110 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 172 0.63
R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 171 0.63
N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 169 0.62
R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 162 0.60
J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 158 0.58
M25561 PAIN IN RIGHT KNEE 144 0.53
G43909 MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 143 0.53
S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 142 0.52

Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)
North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
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Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes

Cleveland County

October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Atrium Health Kings Mountain

Kings Mountain, NC

HO0024 License Number
Atrium Health Cleveland shares Atrium Health Kings Mountain License Number

© 00 N o o B~ W DN B

W W W WWWNRNNNMNNNNNRNRNDNRERRRRRR R R R
OB NP O O©®~NOO U0~ WNEROOODNOOODMWNINR O

JO69
B349
R0O789
R51
N390
Ji11
K047
R112
M545
J029
J40
S39012A
K529
J209
R1110
K0889
R1031
110
RO79
S161XXA
J189
uo71
R1013
R0O5
J020
J45901
R509
Ja41
R1032
R1084
R197
H6692
R55
N760
G8929

ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED

VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED

OTHER CHEST PAIN

HEADACHE

URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED

FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST
PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS

NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED

LOW BACK PAIN

ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED

BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC

STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT
NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED
ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED

VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED

OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES
RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN

ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION

CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED

STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT
PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM

2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE

EPIGASTRIC PAIN

COUGH

STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS

UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION

FEVER, UNSPECIFIED

CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION
LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN

GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN

DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED

OTITIS MEDIA, UNSPECIFIED, LEFT EAR

SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE

ACUTE VAGINITIS

OTHER CHRONIC PAIN

Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)
North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
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Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Atrium Health Lincoln

Lincoln County Lincolnton, NC HO0225 License Number

.1 RO789  OTHER CHEST PAIN %5 3.10
2 M545  LOW BACK PAIN 703 2.10 5.20
3 R51 HEADACHE 646 1.93 7.12
4 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 588 1.75 8.88
5 N390  URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 562 1.68 10.56
6 RO79  CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 533 1.59 12.15
7 RO5 COUGH 489 1.46 13.61
8 R112  NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 427 1.27 14.88
9 R509  FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 382 1.14 16.02
10 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 382 1.14 17.16
11 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 367 1.10 18.26
12 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 363 1.08 19.34
13 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 347 1.04 20.38
14 R1031  RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 346 1.03 21.41
15 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 336 1.00 22.41
16 R1013  EPIGASTRIC PAIN 334 1.00 23.41
17 K0889  OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 327 0.98 24.38
18 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 307 0.92 25.30
19 R1011  RIGHT UPPER QUADRANT PAIN 307 0.92 26.22
20 R1084  GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 299 0.89 27.11
21 N132  HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION ~ 295 0.88 27.99
22 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 262 0.78 28.77
23 R1032  LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 258 0.77 29.54
24 R109  UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 253 0.76 30.30
25 R1110  VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 243 0.73 31.02
26 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 239 0.71 31.74
27 U071  2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 237 0.71 32.44
28 M542  CERVICALGIA 213 0.64 33.08
29 R21 RASH AND OTHER NONSPECIFIC SKIN ERUPTION 212 0.63 33.71
30 110 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 202 0.60 34.31
31 R197  DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 202 0.60 34.92
32 G8929  OTHER CHRONIC PAIN 198 0.59 35.51
33 K047  PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 191 0.57 36.08
34 R1030 LOWER ABDOMINAL PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 187 0.56 36.64
35 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 167 0.50 37.13

Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)
North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020



Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Atrium Health Mercy

Mecklenburg County Charlotte, NC HOO71 License Number
Atrium Health Behavioural Health - Charlotte shares Atrium Health Mercy License Number
Atrium Health Providence Emergency Department shares Atrium Health Mercy License Number

1 RO789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 792 3.03 3.03

2 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 750 2.87 5.89

3 R51 HEADACHE 592 2.26 8.16

4 RO79 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 520 1.99 10.15

5 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 516 1.97 12.12

6 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 407 1.56 13.67

7 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 346 1.32 15.00

8 Ji11 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 342 1.31 16.30

9 RO5 COUGH 311 1.19 17.49
10 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 309 1.18 18.67
11 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 305 1.17 19.84
12 N760 ACUTE VAGINITIS 293 1.12 20.96
13 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 264 1.01 21.97
14 110 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 254 0.97 22.94
15 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 253 0.97 23.91
16 F10129 ALCOHOL ABUSE WITH INTOXICATION, UNSPECIFIED 243 0.93 24.84
17 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 235 0.90 25.74
18 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 225 0.86 26.60
19 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 224 0.86 27.45
20 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 223 0.85 28.30
21 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 219 0.84 29.14
22 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 219 0.84 29.98
23 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 191 0.73 30.71
24 7202 CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO INFECT W A SEXL MODE OF TRANSMISS 188 0.72 31.43
25 G8929 OTHER CHRONIC PAIN 180 0.69 32.12
26 M542 CERVICALGIA 169 0.65 32.76
27 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 166 0.63 33.40
28 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 162 0.62 34.02
29 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 161 0.62 34.63
30 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 156 0.60 35.23
31 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 145 0.55 35.78
32 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 139 0.53 36.31
33 R002 PALPITATIONS 136 0.52 36.83
34 R1030 LOWER ABDOMINAL PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 133 0.51 37.34
35 M25561 PAIN IN RIGHT KNEE 129 0.49 37.84

Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)
North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020



Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Atrium Health Pineville

Mecklenburg County Charlotte, NC HO042 License Number
Atrium Health Pineville shares Atrium Health Steele Creek License Number

1 RO789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 1,998 4.84 4.84

2 RO79 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 1,249 3.02 7.86

3 R51 HEADACHE 936 2.27 10.13

4 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 768 1.86 11.98

5 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 637 1.54 13.53

6 JO69 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 620 1.50 15.03

7 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 603 1.46 16.49

8 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 546 1.32 17.81

9 RO5 COUGH 492 1.19 19.00
10 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 479 1.16 20.16
11 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 474 1.15 21.31
12 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 453 1.10 22.40
13 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 420 1.02 23.42
14 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 416 1.01 24.43
15 110 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 394 0.95 25.38
16 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 384 0.93 26.31
17 RO02 PALPITATIONS 351 0.85 27.16
18 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 326 0.79 27.95
19 F10129 ALCOHOL ABUSE WITH INTOXICATION, UNSPECIFIED 325 0.79 28.73
20 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 309 0.75 29.48
21 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 298 0.72 30.20
22 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 284 0.69 30.89
23 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 261 0.63 31.52
24 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 257 0.62 32.15
25 M542 CERVICALGIA 255 0.62 32.76
26 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 254 0.61 33.38
27 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 240 0.58 33.96
28 R1011 RIGHT UPPER QUADRANT PAIN 231 0.56 34.52
29 R202 PARESTHESIA OF SKIN 216 0.52 35.04
30 R531 WEAKNESS 208 0.50 35.54
31 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 207 0.50 36.05
32 720828 CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO OTH VIRAL COMMUNICABLE DISEASES 203 0.49 36.54
33 R0600 DYSPNEA, UNSPECIFIED 202 0.49 37.03
34 R109 UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN 200 0.48 37.51
35 R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 195 0.47 37.98

Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)
North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020



Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Atrium Health Providence Emergency Department

Mecklenburg County Charlotte, NC HOO71 License Number
Atrium Health Behavioural Health - Charlotte shares Atrium Health Mercy License Number
Atrium Health Providence Emergency Department shares Atrium Health Mercy License Number

1 RO789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 0 2.74 2.74

2 R51 HEADACHE 45 2.46 5.20

3 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 44 2.41 7.61

4 720828 CONTACT W AND EXPOSURE TO OTH VIRAL COMMUNICABLE DISEASES 37 2.03 9.63

5 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 30 1.64 11.28

6 RO79 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 28 1.53 12.81

7 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 27 1.48 14.29

8 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 22 1.20 15.49

9 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 20 1.09 16.58
10 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 19 1.04 17.62
11 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 18 0.99 18.61
12 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 18 0.99 19.59
13 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 17 0.93 20.53
14 RO5 COUGH 16 0.88 21.40
15 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 16 0.88 22.28
16 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 16 0.88 23.15
17 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 15 0.82 23.97
18 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 15 0.82 24.79
19 L03116 CELLULITIS OF LEFT LOWER LIMB 14 0.77 25.56
20 R002 PALPITATIONS 14 0.77 26.33
21 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 14 0.77 27.09
22 F419 ANXIETY DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED 13 0.71 27.81
23 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 13 0.71 28.52
24 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 13 0.71 29.23
25 S0101XA LACERATION WITHOUT FOREIGN BODY OF SCALP, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 13 0.71 29.94
26 110 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 12 0.66 30.60
27 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 12 0.66 31.25
28 S0181XA LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR 12 0.66 31.91
29 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 11 0.60 32.51
30 K2970 GASTRITIS, UNSPECIFIED, WITHOUT BLEEDING 11 0.60 33.11
31 R1011 RIGHT UPPER QUADRANT PAIN 11 0.60 33.72
32 S61211A LACERATION W/O FB OF L IDX FNGR W/O DAMAGE TO NAIL, INIT 11 0.60 34.32
33 K8020 CALCULUS OF GALLBLADDER W/O CHOLECYSTITIS W/O OBSTRUCTION 10 0.55 34.87
34 N200 CALCULUS OF KIDNEY 10 0.55 35.41
35 N83201 UNSPECIFIED OVARIAN CYST, RIGHT SIDE 9 0.49 35.91

Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)
North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020



Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Atrium Health Stanly

Stanly County Albemarle, NC HOO008 License Number

.1 RO789  OTHER CHEST PAIN —825 3.28
2 R51 HEADACHE 484 2.03 5.31
3 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 475 1.99 7.30
4 RO5 COUGH 376 1.58 8.88
5 M545  LOW BACK PAIN 359 151 10.38
6 RO79  CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 343 1.44 11.82
7 R112  NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 299 1.25 13.07
8 N390  URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 288 1.21 14.28
9 U071  2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 261 1.09 15.37
10 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 256 1.07 16.45
11 R509  FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 254 1.06 17.51
12 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 253 1.06 18.57
13 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 248 1.04 19.61
14 K529  NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 233 0.98 20.59
15 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 211 0.88 21.47
16 B349  VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 209 0.88 22.35
17 R1031  RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 195 0.82 23.17
18 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 192 0.80 23.97
19 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 184 0.77 24.74
20 R1013  EPIGASTRIC PAIN 180 0.75 25.50
21 110 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 178 0.75 26.24
22 K0889  OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 166 0.70 26.94
23 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 163 0.68 27.62
24 R0602 SHORTNESS OF BREATH 162 0.68 28.30
25 N132  HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 161 0.67 28.98
26 J441 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 159 0.67 29.64
27 G43909 MIGRAINE, UNSP, NOT INTRACTABLE, WITHOUT STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 158 0.66 30.31
28 J45901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION 158 0.66 30.97
29 G8929 OTHER CHRONIC PAIN 149 0.62 31.59
30 K047  PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 142 0.60 32.19
31 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 141 0.59 32.78
32 K5900  CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED 137 0.57 33.35
33 M25561 PAIN IN RIGHT KNEE 123 0.52 33.87
34 RO02  PALPITATIONS 123 0.52 34.39
35 R197  DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 121 051 34.89

Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)
North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020



Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes

Mecklenburg County

October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Atrium Health Steele Creek

Charlotte, NC

HO0042 License Number
Atrium Health Pineville shares Atrium Health Steele Creek License Number
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JO69
R0O789
R51
R0O5
N390
RO79
M545
J029
R1013
Ji11
R509
R112
S0990XA
uo71
J189
110
R1031
B349
M542
R1110
N132
J40
R197
R1084
S161XXA
R002
R42
R55
K0889
R1011
R1032
J45901
K047
S0181XA
J209

ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED

OTHER CHEST PAIN

HEADACHE

COUGH

URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED

CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED

LOW BACK PAIN

ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED

EPIGASTRIC PAIN

FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST
FEVER, UNSPECIFIED

NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED

UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER

2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE

PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM

ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION

RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN

VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED

CERVICALGIA

VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED

HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION
BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC

DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED

GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN

STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT
PALPITATIONS

DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS

SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE

OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES
RIGHT UPPER QUADRANT PAIN

LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN

UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION

PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS

LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR
ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED

Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)
North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020

886
711
689
504
503
499
483
435
400
399
389
383
318
296
271
247
243
229
224
221
220
218
217
211
209
202
193
192
183
170
169
161
155
149
144

3.00
241
2.33
1.71
1.70
1.69
1.64
1.47
1.36
1.35
1.32
1.30
1.08
1.00
0.92
0.84
0.82
0.78
0.76
0.75
0.75
0.74
0.74
0.72
0.71
0.68
0.65
0.65
0.62
0.58
0.57
0.55
0.53
0.50
0.49

3.00

5.41

7.75

9.46
11.16
12.85
14.49
15.96
17.32
18.67
19.99
21.29
22.36
23.37
24.28
25.12
25.95
26.72
27.48
28.23
28.98
29.71
30.45
31.16
31.87
32.56
33.21
33.86
34.48
35.06
35.63
36.18
36.70
37.21
37.69



Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Atrium Health Union

Union County Monroe, NC HOO050 License Number
Atrium Health Union shares Atrium Health Waxhaw License Number

1 J069 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 1,234 2.73 2.73

2 RO789 OTHER CHEST PAIN 1,203 2.66 5.39

3 R51 HEADACHE 877 1.94 7.33

4 RO79 CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 871 1.93 9.26

5 J111 FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST 745 1.65 10.91

6 M545 LOW BACK PAIN 701 1.55 12.46

7 N390 URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 682 1.51 13.97

8 B349 VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 643 1.42 15.39

9 U071 2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE 515 1.14 16.53
10 R112 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 499 1.10 17.64
11 R1013 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 427 0.95 18.58
12 R509 FEVER, UNSPECIFIED 426 0.94 19.53
13 R1110 VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED 407 0.90 20.43
14 S0990XA UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER 398 0.88 21.31
15 R42 DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS 397 0.88 22.19
16 R55 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 397 0.88 23.07
17 J029 ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED 378 0.84 23.90
18 R1031 RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 355 0.79 24.69
19 K0889 OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 332 0.73 25.42
20 RO5 COUGH 329 0.73 26.15
21 K529 NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED 322 0.71 26.86
22 J40 BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC 308 0.68 27.55
23 110 ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION 301 0.67 28.21
24 J189 PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 285 0.63 28.84
25 R1084 GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN 281 0.62 29.46
26 R002 PALPITATIONS 273 0.60 30.07
27 F10129 ALCOHOL ABUSE WITH INTOXICATION, UNSPECIFIED 271 0.60 30.67
28 N132 HYDRONEPHROSIS WITH RENAL AND URETERAL CALCULOUS OBSTRUCTION 264 0.58 31.25
29 S39012A STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT 251 0.56 31.81
30 S161XXA STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT 250 0.55 32.36
31 E1165 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 246 0.54 32.91
32 R197 DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED 241 0.53 33.44
33 R1011 RIGHT UPPER QUADRANT PAIN 229 0.51 33.95
34 R1032 LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN 220 0.49 34.43
35 K047 PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS 217 0.48 34.91

Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)
North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020



Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes

Mecklenburg County

October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Atrium Health University City

Charlotte, NC

HO0255 License Number
Atrium Health Huntersville shares Atrium Health University City License Number
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R0O789
R51
JO69
RO79
R0O5
uo71
M545
J029
R1013
R509
R112
N390
Ji11
K0889
J45901
R42

R55
J189
R1110
S0990XA
110
R1084
F10129
R1031
N760
M542
S134XXA
K047
E1165
R1032
J40
S161XXA
J209
S39012A
B349

OTHER CHEST PAIN

HEADACHE

ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED

CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED

COUGH

2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE

LOW BACK PAIN

ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED

EPIGASTRIC PAIN

FEVER, UNSPECIFIED

NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED

URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED

FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST
OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES
UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH (ACUTE) EXACERBATION

DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS

SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE

PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM

VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED

UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER

ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION

GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN

ALCOHOL ABUSE WITH INTOXICATION, UNSPECIFIED

RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN

ACUTE VAGINITIS

CERVICALGIA

SPRAIN OF LIGAMENTS OF CERVICAL SPINE, INITIAL ENCOUNTER
PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS

TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA

LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN

BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC

STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT
ACUTE BRONCHITIS, UNSPECIFIED

STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT
VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED

Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)
North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020

1,773
1,441
1,431
1,279
1,035
923
848
847
793
756
687
657
598
579
527
525
521
515
480
477
452
450
417
406
394
393
390
363
351
351
345
342
327
326
320

2.88
2.34
2.32
2.07
1.68
1.50
1.38
1.37
1.29
1.23
111
1.07
0.97
0.94
0.85
0.85
0.84
0.84
0.78
0.77
0.73
0.73
0.68
0.66
0.64
0.64
0.63
0.59
0.57
0.57
0.56
0.55
0.53
0.53
0.52

2.88

5.21

7.53

9.61
11.29
12.78
14.16
15.53
16.82
18.04
19.16
20.22
21.19
22.13
22.99
23.84
24.68
25.52
26.30
27.07
27.80
28.53
29.21
29.87
30.51
31.14
31.78
32.37
32.93
33.50
34.06
34.62
35.15
35.68
36.20



Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes

Davie County

October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health Wake Forest Baptist Davie Medical Center
HO171 License Number

Mocksville, NC
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RO72
R51
R1084
JO69
R0602
R0O789
M545
R112
R1013
R509
R1031
R42
R109
J029
S0990XA
110
J101
N200
uo71
R0O5
RO79
Ji11
R1032
R55
M542
R1011
Ja41
K529
M25562
R21
M25561
J189
K0889
K5900
S0181XA

PRECORDIAL PAIN

HEADACHE

GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN

ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED

SHORTNESS OF BREATH

OTHER CHEST PAIN

LOW BACK PAIN

NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED

EPIGASTRIC PAIN

FEVER, UNSPECIFIED

RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN

DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS

UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN

ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED

UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER

ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION

FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST
CALCULUS OF KIDNEY

2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE

COUGH

CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED

FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST
LEFT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN

SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE

CERVICALGIA

RIGHT UPPER QUADRANT PAIN

CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION
NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED

PAIN IN LEFT KNEE

RASH AND OTHER NONSPECIFIC SKIN ERUPTION

PAIN IN RIGHT KNEE

PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM

OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES
CONSTIPATION, UNSPECIFIED

LACERATION W/O FOREIGN BODY OF OTH PART OF HEAD, INIT ENCNTR

Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)
North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020

626
299
267
263
222
214
210
206
171
169
155
151
147
137
137
127
124
122
121
116
109
103
99
95
92
89
84
83
83
83
81
79
79
75
74

4.22
2.02
1.80
1.77
1.50
1.44
1.42
1.39
1.15
1.14
1.05
1.02
0.99
0.92
0.92
0.86
0.84
0.82
0.82
0.78
0.74
0.70
0.67
0.64
0.62
0.60
0.57
0.56
0.56
0.56
0.55
0.53
0.53
0.51
0.50

4.22

6.24

8.04

9.82
11.32
12.76
14.18
15.57
16.72
17.86
18.91
19.93
20.92
21.84
22.77
23.63
24.46
25.29
26.10
26.88
27.62
28.32
28.98
29.62
30.24
30.85
31.41
31.97
32.53
33.09
33.64
34.17
34.71
35.21
35.71



Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes

Guilford County

October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health Wake Forest Baptist High Point Medical Center

High Point, NC

HOO052 License Number
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RO72
JO69
R51
R0O789
R1084
R0602
R55
R509
M545
R112
S39012A
R42
110
Ji11
J029
RO79
S0990XA
uo71
K047
E1165
Ja41
J40
R1013
S161XXA
R109
N390
K0889
E860
N200
R0O5
R45851
E876
M542
R1031
K529

PRECORDIAL PAIN

ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED
HEADACHE

OTHER CHEST PAIN

GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN

SHORTNESS OF BREATH

SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE

FEVER, UNSPECIFIED

LOW BACK PAIN

NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED

STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT
DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS

ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION

FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST
ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED

CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED

UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER

2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE

PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS

TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA

CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION
BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC
EPIGASTRIC PAIN

STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON AT NECK LEVEL, INIT
UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN

URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED

OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES
DEHYDRATION

CALCULUS OF KIDNEY

COUGH

SUICIDAL IDEATIONS

HYPOKALEMIA

CERVICALGIA

RIGHT LOWER QUADRANT PAIN

NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED

Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)
North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020

1,528
843
560
547
547
482
439
407
392
391
374
373
357
352
336
314
309
303
292
284
263
257
257
254
233
224
220
210
209
192
192
191
190
184
172

4.25
2.34
1.56
1.52
1.52
1.34
1.22
1.13
1.09
1.09
1.04
1.04
0.99
0.98
0.93
0.87
0.86
0.84
0.81
0.79
0.73
0.71
0.71
0.71
0.65
0.62
0.61
0.58
0.58
0.53
0.53
0.53
0.53
0.51
0.48

4.25

6.59

8.15

9.67
11.19
12.53
13.75
14.88
15.97
17.05
18.09
19.13
20.12
21.10
22.03
22.91
23.77
24.61
25.42
26.21
26.94
27.65
28.37
29.07
29.72
30.34
30.96
31.54
32.12
32.65
33.19
33.72
34.25
34.76
35.24



Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes

Davidson County

October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health Wake Forest Baptist Lexington Medical Center

Lexington, NC

HO0027 License Number
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JO69
RO72
R112
R0O789
R51
M545
RO79
Ji11
R509
K047
J029
R1084
R0602
Ja41
R42
J101
R109
J40
K0889
R55
S39012A
R45851
R0O5
110
B349
J189
S0990XA
J020
R1013
uo71
K529
R21
E1165
R197
N200

ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED
PRECORDIAL PAIN

NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED

OTHER CHEST PAIN

HEADACHE

LOW BACK PAIN

CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED

FLU DUE TO UNIDENTIFIED INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST
FEVER, UNSPECIFIED

PERIAPICAL ABSCESS WITHOUT SINUS

ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED

GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN

SHORTNESS OF BREATH

CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W (ACUTE) EXACERBATION
DIZZINESS AND GIDDINESS

FLU DUE TO OTH IDENT INFLUENZA VIRUS W OTH RESP MANIFEST
UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN

BRONCHITIS, NOT SPECIFIED AS ACUTE OR CHRONIC

OTHER SPECIFIED DISORDERS OF TEETH AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES
SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE

STRAIN OF MUSCLE, FASCIA AND TENDON OF LOWER BACK, INIT
SUICIDAL IDEATIONS

COUGH

ESSENTIAL (PRIMARY) HYPERTENSION

VIRAL INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED

PNEUMONIA, UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM

UNSPECIFIED INJURY OF HEAD, INITIAL ENCOUNTER
STREPTOCOCCAL PHARYNGITIS

EPIGASTRIC PAIN

2019-NCOV ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISEASE

NONINFECTIVE GASTROENTERITIS AND COLITIS, UNSPECIFIED
RASH AND OTHER NONSPECIFIC SKIN ERUPTION

TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA

DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED

CALCULUS OF KIDNEY

Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)
North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020

1,022
595
480
451
417
392
317
294
294
268
257
246
238
237
237
231
231
226
226
221
207
205
202
190
186
185
183
176
176
170
169
167
163
153
142

3.63
211
1.71
1.60
1.48
1.39
1.13
1.04
1.04
0.95
0.91
0.87
0.85
0.84
0.84
0.82
0.82
0.80
0.80
0.79
0.74
0.73
0.72
0.68
0.66
0.66
0.65
0.63
0.63
0.60
0.60
0.59
0.58
0.54
0.50

3.63

5.75

7.45

9.05
10.54
11.93
13.06
14.10
15.15
16.10
17.01
17.89
18.73
19.57
20.42
21.24
22.06
22.86
23.66
24.45
25.18
25.91
26.63
27.31
27.97
28.62
29.28
29.90
30.53
31.13
31.73
32.32
32.90
33.45
33.95
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Emergency Department Visits (Treat and Release) - Top Primary Diagnosis Codes

October 1,

Union County
Atrium Health Union shares Atrium Health Waxhaw License Number

R0O789
JO69
R51
N390
RO79
Ji11
J40
M545
K529
B349
R509
R42
R1013
N132
R1110
110

J029
uo71
S0990XA
J189
S0181XA
R002
R1031
R1084
R197
G43909
N200
S39012A
R55
S161XXA
R0O5
J209
R1032
S0101XA
S060X0A

2019 through September 30, 2020
Atrium Health Waxhaw

Waxhaw, NC HOO050 License Number

OTHER CHEST PAIN 413 2.46 2.46
ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION, UNSPECIFIED 411 2.45 4.90
HEADACHE 323 1.92 6.82
URINARY TRACT INFECTION, SITE NOT SPECIFIED 244 1.45 8.28
CHEST PAIN, UNSPECIFIED 223 1.33 9.60
